
 

 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 19TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING: https://bit.ly/2I8XeIt 
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Alex Prager 

 
 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh 

Councillor Alison Moore 

 

Independent Members 

Geraldine Chadwick 

Richard Harbord 

Councillor Kathy Levine 

Councillor Thomas Smith 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 

 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin Councillor Lachhya Gurung Councillor Anne Hutton 

Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor Alan Schneiderman 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 
14 October at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira  at  
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761   
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

 
 

https://bit.ly/2I8XeIt


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Phase 1 
Progress Report 1st April to 30th September 2020  
 

9 - 60 

8.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Combined Q1&Q2 Progress 
Report 2020-21  
 

61 - 74 

9.   Annual Governance Statement  
 

75 - 94 

10.   External Auditor's Audit Completion Report for the year 2019/20  
 

95 - 166 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

167 - 170 

12.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Decisions of the Audit Committee 
 

14 July 2020 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Geraldine Chadwick 
Richard Harbord 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 30 January 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Laithe Jajeh. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which covers the internal audit work 
completed delivering the 2019/20 audit plan to 31 March 2020, including the work 
completed more recently to complete the audits that were paused due to the COVID-19 
response. It is also informed, where appropriate, by other third-party assurances, for 
example from Ofsted and the Pensions Regulator. It was noted that this is the first time in 
3 years that the annual opinion has been Reasonable Assurance (not Limited).  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

 

 
It was also noted that there has been a percentage increase in the ‘positive’ assurance 
reports issued (either Substantial or Reasonable assurance) from 75% to 80%.  
 
Although some high risk rated weaknesses were identified in individual assignments 
these are broadly isolated to specific systems or processes. Overall the Head of Internal 
Audit was therefore comfortable issuing a Reasonable Assurance annual opinion this 
year.  
  
Members of the Committee were given an opportunity to ask Officers questions 
regarding the report. 
 
Councillor Mittra requested a further update on information relating to interest for late 
payments to Teachers Pensions (p.153) [Action: Anisa Darr]. 
 
Councillor Levine requested an update on the status of current staff who have still to 
complete Safeguarding Level 1 training (p. 154). The Head of Internal Audit confirmed 
that the Executive Director for Adults and Health has assured the Chairman of the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee that this will be actioned promptly, and that this would be 
followed up by Internal Audit in August/September.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019-
20. 
 

8.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q4 
PROGRESS REPORT 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 2020  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which was due to come to the cancelled 
April meeting of the Audit Committee. The report covers the work completed during Q4, 
much of which has also been incorporated into the Annual Opinion. It was noted that 
some delivery was affected in March due to COVID and that none of the 12 reviews 
completed were given a ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ assurance rating.  
 
Members of the Committee were given an opportunity to ask Officers questions 
regarding the report. 
 
RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q4 
progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2020. 
 

9.    CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Director of Assurance introduced the report which was due to come to the cancelled 
April meeting of the Audit Committee. The report provides an overall summary of the 
work of the Corporate
[...]
ommittee for their contributions and Officers for 
their work on the report. 
 
Members of the Committee were given an opportunity to ask Officers questions 
regarding the report. 
 
Councillor Mittra noted that there was a typing error on page 14 of the report which 
should read, 
 

7



 

 

‘With regards to the rest of the Committee following Local Elections two new Members 
were appointed in May 2018, Councillor Alex Prager and Councillor Laithe Jajeh -they 
replaced former Councillor Hugh Rayner and former Councillor Sury Khatri.’ 
 
RESOLVED;  
 
1. That the Committee recommend Full Council to note and approve the Annual 
Report of the Audit Committee for 2019-20 as an accurate record of the outcomes 
and work programme for the year. 
 

13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Councillor Moore asked for clarification that the October 19th meeting date would fit in 
with final external audit reporting and any other formal requirements of the Committee. 
The Director of Assurance confirmed that the scheduled meeting would work with current 
timetabling and if anything changed regarding this an additional meeting could be 
convened. 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Councillor Levine thanked the officers for their work in completing the financial 
statements during this very difficult period. The Chairman and Councillor Moore echoed 
these thanks to whole team. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Zinkin for his invaluable 
contribution during the years he has sat on the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20.33 
 

8



 

 

 

Summary 

Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Plan 2020-21 
and high and medium priority internal audit recommendations. Following the return to 
‘Business as usual’ by the majority of the Internal Aud
[...]
r scope of internal audits 
would result in more individual findings. As each individual finding is given 'points' in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, and the number of total points determines the 
overall assurance rating, any Limited Assurance ratings in relation to internal audits of Key 
Financial Systems should be viewed in this context. 
 
Full copies of any ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 
website here: 
 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0 
 
At the end of Phase 1, we have delivered 41% of the audit plan. This is lower than our 
usual target of 53% at the end of Q2, but this should be viewed in the context of COVID-19.  
The internal audit team have been redeployed to date for a total of 272 ‘audit days’. 
Alongside this, the rest of the Council was delivering critical services only for a large 
proportion of the period under review which had an impact on the internal audits being 
undertaken.  
 
Grant Thornton Review of the Financial Management Relating to Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) Fraud 
 
In the 2019/20 Internal Audit plan we committed to completing our work on the remaining 
GT actions. A summary of how these areas will now be covered in the 2020/21 plan is 
below.  
 

GT ref GT finding Priority Status 

GT4 Managing access and 

authorisation rights on 

IT systems 

High This is linked to the wider Starters, 

Leavers and Movers (SLaM) 

project being undertaken at the 

Council. It will now be taken 

forward in 2020/21 as part of the 

10

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0


 

 

Managing Systems Access 

Rights audit 

GT20 Capital Budget Review Medium 
This is being audited as part of our 

Follow-Ups programme and will 

also be covered in the Finance 

Global Design Principles – 

Budget Monitoring audit 

High and Medium Priority follow-ups 

During Phase 1, we followed up on high and medium priority actions w
[...]
Review of the Financial Management Relating to Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Fraud   

In the 2019/20 Internal Audit plan we committed to completing our work on the remaining GT actions. A summary of how these areas will now be covered in the 
2020/21 plan is below.  

 

GT ref GT finding Priority Status 

GT4 Managing access and 
authorisation rights on IT 
systems 

High 

 

This is linked to the wider Starters, Leavers and Movers (SLaM) project 
being undertaken at the Council. It will now be taken forward in 2020/21 
as part of the Managing Systems Access Rights audit 

GT20 Capital Budget Review Medium This is being audited as part of our Follow-Ups programme and will 
also be covered in the Finance Global Design Principles – Budget 
Monitoring audit 

 

 

1.5 Recommendations  

 That the Audit Committee notes the progress made against our 2020/21 Internal Audit Programme. 

 

 

  

18



 

 

 

2.0 No and Limited Assurance reports issued since the previous meeting 

 

2.1 Housing Benefits – Limited Assurance  

 

Number of recommendations by risk rating 

Critical High Medium Low Advisory 

  7 2  

 

Background 

This review has been undertaken as part of the 2019-20 Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan approved by the Council’s Audit 
Committee on 1 May 2019. 
 

This review identified the key controls within Barnet’s Housing Benefits systems and processes specifically relating to housing benefits 
assessments, monitoring and disbursement; and devised an overarching programme of testing to give assurance on the effectiveness of controls.  

This review focused on the arrangements in place with the CSG Revenues & Benefits team to monitor and ensure that housing benefits are 
computed accurately, timely and disbursed to the right people. 

Finally, we followed up three audit actions from previous audits in this area and found that two had been implemented and one has been 
superseded by new actions raised within this current revi
[...]
ress to criminal 
investigation and others will not, but in all cases appropriate actions, such as disciplinary or civil action are taken.  
It is this element of the work of CAFT that is hard to quantify statistically.  
 
As of 23 March 2020, the Country was placed in a lockdown situation due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. Many 
businesses were forced to close as well as County courts, magistrates’ courts and Crown courts.  due to travel 
restrictions, all CAFT officers began working from home on a full-time basis.  This presented a number of 
challenges to the service and led to the team developing new ways of working, in order to make the best use of 
the resources available.  During the Covid-19 no investigative PACE interviews we able to be conducted, no visits 
carried out and no blue badge enforcement took place with a reduced number of fraud referrals being received.  
 
This time also presented CAFT with new opportunities to add extra value to other departments within the 
council and to offer greater assurance to the services they provide. CAFT has been instrumental in the design and 
delivery of the Covid-19 business relief grants that the council has been administering.  CAFT has also been using 
this time to carry out a proactive review of the parking appeals service and looking to investigate cases of false 
appeals.  Information relating to these two areas is detailed in the main body of the report. 
 
From the beginning of September and some restrictions were lifted, CAFT had specialised equipment installed 
into the interview room, making it fully covid compliant so that suspects and their representatives could visit the 
council building to be formally interviewed, additionally courts have begun to re-open.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66



 

2.  Pro-active fraud plan  
 
Table 1 provides an update against any CAFT pro-active activity undertaken in this period as set out 
within the 2020/21 plan  

 
CAFT Pro-active review 

 
Outcome 

Parking Appea
[...]
 A decision was made to use the Credit Industry Fraud Awareness System (CIFAS) to carryout prepayment 
fraud checks on 100% of the applications made, in order to offer greater assurance surrounding payments being 
made.  It also allowed for early intervention in cases of suspected fraud and meant that the council could 
prevent the loss of the money, rather than having to recover the funds after they were paid.  
 
As at the end of Q2, the Corporate Team had carried out a total of 4299 prepayment fraud checks on 
applications valued at £65,640,000.  During this time 5 cases were identified where CAFT prevented £55,000 
worth of Business Grants leaving the authority due to fraud being suspected.  These issues remain under 
investigation.  
Further to this CAFT have also recovered £10,000 of fraudulently claimed monies back into the council accounts 

Financial investigation 

Op Falcata  
This case relates to a fraud by a Capita employee who was working as a Senior Pensions Administrator at the 
CAPITA Darlington Office. 
  
In May 2019, Capita during the collation of standard transaction reports to support the 2018-19 LBB Pension 
Fund identified unusual payments. Further scrutiny of these transactions led Capita to suspect that these were 
possible fraudulent transaction and therefore referred (in accordance with agreed arrangements) their concerns 
regarding these transactions to LBB/CAFT, who immediately initiated a criminal and financial investigation.  
  
The CAFT led criminal investigation was supported by Capita Group Financial Crime Team’s internal investigation. 
Scrutiny of the pensions systems identified that the defendant had created these payments and authorised them 
using a secondary user profile in his name. By having two user profiles linked to the system the defendant was 
able to bypass the systems ‘role segregation rules’. 
  
In total 7 fraudulent payments were made. The total fraudulent amount paid in over this period was £70,596.62. 
  
Our f
[...]
tutory surcharge. 
 
Offender 2 was sentenced as follows: 

• 8 months suspended for 12 months, concurrent on each count. 72



 
• 150 hours unpaid work 

• Compensation to London Brough of Barnet £600.  

• No order for costs. 

• Statutory Surcharge. 
 
All funds that were stolen from tenants rent accounts have been reimbursed by Barnet Homes. Steps and a 
review of the process to mitigate the risk of Fraud in the department have already been put in place during the 
investigation.  

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which is a 
statutory reported public statement which is included within the Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20. The Annual Governance Statement outlines the governance framework, any 
significant governance issues and steps taken to mitigate those issues.   

The report seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 to be included 
alongside the Statement of Accounts.    

 
 
 
 

Officer Recommendations  

 
1. That the Committee comment on and approve the Annual Governance Statement 

for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20as set out in Appendix 
A of this report 

 
 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

19th October 2020 
  

Title  Annual Governance Statement  

Report of Director of Assurance  

Wards None  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  

Officer Contact Details  
Clair Green, Director of Assurance, 020 8359 7719 
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk 

75

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Part 2 Section 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires a local 

authority to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish an Annual Governance Statement each 
year with the authority’s financial statements. 

 
2. REASONS
[...]
 

LLP (SCLLP) 

92



 

 

• Barnet’s Fire Safety 

 

Over the coming year the council will be taking steps to address the matters outlined in this 

Annual Governance Statement and addressed within the Annual Internal Audit Opinion to 

further enhance governance arrangements and control compliance within the council.  We are 

satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that have been identified 

and we will monitor their implementation and operation through appropriate committees 

throughout the year as well as part of the next annual review. 

 

The Council will also continue to ensure elected Members are kept fully briefed of any new 

significant issues that may arise in year. 

93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The external audit of the council’s Statement of Accounts is undertaken by BDO LLP 
whose findings are reported in the draft Audit Completion Report at Appendix A.  BDO 
anticipate providing an unmodified opinion on the Council’s financial statements, subject to 
the clearance of the outstanding matters referred to in the Audit Completion Report.  
 
The draft financial statements were published on 31st July 2020 and distributed to the Audit 
Committee a month earlier than the date required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.  The draft accounts can be found at the following link: 
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft_19-20_statement_of_accounts_0_1.pdf. 
 
The final accounts, including the Pension Fund accounts, are required to be approved and 
published by 30th November 2020.  
 
The audit has identified the need for some amendments to the Core Statements and some 
Disclosure Notes.  These will be reflected in the final published accounts.  A List of these 
amendments is shown in Appendix B. 

 

Audit Committee 

19 October 2020  

Title  
External Auditor’s Audit Completion 

Report for the year 2019/20 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Draft Audit Completion Report 2019/20 

Appendix B – Summary of changes from the draft accounts 

Officer Contact Details  
Anisa Darr –Director of Finance,  

Anisa.Darr@Barnet.gov.uk 

020 8359 7634 

95

AGENDA ITEM 10

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft_19-20_statement_of_accounts_0_1.pdf
mailto:Anisa.Darr@Barnet.gov.uk


 
On 8th September 2020 the government published the results of an independent review 
into the effectiveness of local authority financial reporting and audit regimes in England, led 
by Sir Tony Redmond. 
 
The review examined whether the reporting regimes are robust enough to spot early 
warning signs, such as risks from commercial investments, to protect public funds and 
better serve taxpayers. 
 
The review recommends improvements in the way that councils communicate with 
taxpayers, to empower local people and improve transparency and accountability. This 
includes a simplified statement of costs, to allow taxpayers to measure performance 
against the council’s achievements.  The government are considering the findings and 
recommendations of the review.   

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 
recommend that they be signed by the Chairman and the Director of Finance 
(Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of the Council.  

2. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2019/20 accounts audit be noted. 

3. That the Committee note the main recommendations from the Redmond 
review. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972- “…every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”. Additionally, in 
accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is 
required to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of t
[...]
 recommendations. 
 

Head of Internal Audit 
 

 

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) 
Q3 Progress Report: 
1st October – 31st 
December 2020 

To note the work undertaken by 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 1st October – 31st 
December 2020 
 
 

Director of Assurance 
 

Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations 

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) 
Annual Report 2020-
2021 

To note the work undertaken by 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 2020-2021 
 

Director of Assurance 
 

Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations 

Internal Audit and Anti- 
Fraud Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2021-22 

To approve the 2021/22 Internal 
Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team plan 
 

Director of Assurance 
 
Head of Internal Audit 
 

Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations 
 

Grants Certification 
Work Report 
2020/21 

To consider the report from the 
External Auditors on the 
Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the 
certification process for grants. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 
 

External Auditors 
 

169



 
Subject Decision requested Report of Chief/Lead Office Contributing Officer(s) 

Ad Hoc Items 

Ad Hoc Audit Reports 
 

To commission work from Internal 
and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body 
 

 
 

 
 

170


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Phase 1 Progress Report 1st April to 30th September 2020
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Phase 1 progress report (1st April to 30th September 2020)

	8 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Combined Q1&Q2 Progress Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Combined CAFT Q1 &Q2 Progress Report 1st April – 30th September 2020

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

	10 External Auditor's Audit Completion Report for the year 2019/20
	Appendix A – Draft Audit Completion Report 2019/20
	Appendix B – Summary of changes from the draft accounts

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
19 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Rohit Grover (Chairman) 

Councillor Alex Prager (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 
 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Geraldine Chadwick – Independent Member  

Richard Harbord – Independent Member 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 14 July 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh declared a non-pecuniary interest, in relation to agenda item 9, 
by the virtue of the fact that he is a Council appointed Non-Executive Director of Barnet 
Homes. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the question asked and the published answer were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. A verbal response were given to Mr Dix’s supplementary 
question at the meeting. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 



 

2 

7.    INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND PHASE 1 
PROGRESS REPORT 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which detailed the progress against the 
internal audit recommendations, work completed to date on the Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Plan 2019-20 and the high and medium priority 
internal audit recommendations.  
 
The report covered the 6-month period from 1st April to 30th September 2020 -  Phase 1 
of this year’s plan. The Head of Internal Audit explained the reason for the 6 months was 
due to a separate quarterly report not being taken to the July meeting.  
 
At the end of Phase 1, 20 reviews were delivered and this represented 41% of the audit 
plan. She explained that although this was lower than the usual target for this time of 
year (53% at end of Q2) it should be viewed in the context of COVID-19.  
 
The Committee were provided with a summary of the one Limited Assurance report – 
Housing Benefits, set out on page 19 that was issued during the period. This received 
Limited Assurance with 7 medium and 2 low priority actions being raised. Implementation 
of the actions will formally be reported back to the next meeting.  
 
With regards to the audit actions followed up over the period, set out in page 25, all high 
priority actions due were followed up and a sample of medium priority actions. Of the 17 
high priority actions 10 (59%) were implemented or superseded. Of the 65 medium 
priority actions, 57 (88%) were implemented or superseded. In total across all those 
actions 81% were implemented or superseded.  
 
With regards to the concerns raised around ‘slippage’ the Chief Executive assured the 
committee that were issues are identified, they are brought to his attention and that of his 
management team. 
 
With regards to GT4 – Managing access and authorisation rights on IT systems, 
Councillor Moore sought assurances that as this was now being taken forward as part of 
the Managing Systems Access Rights audit, those particular sets of recommendations 
relating to GT4 would continue to be tracked as part of that larger review. The Head of 
Internal Audit confirmed that they will be referring back to exactly what that 
recommendation covered when the access control audit is scoped out. 
 
With regards to the Housing Benefit audit, The Head of Finance: Exchequer clarified the 
following for the committee; 
 

No date stamp on applications received.  
Although there were records of when documents were received, they would come in via 
difference routes e.g. different receipt books and it was accepted that going forward only 
one process should be in place, as highlighted by the audit.   
 
Overpayments of 324,589  
Overpayments occur when a customer has failed to notify CSG of a change in their 
circumstances. When CSG do later become aware of this change, an overpayment gets 
created as a result.  In the instance where it is a CSG error and an overpayment is 
generated, it is below the government threshold and therefore the Department of Works 
and Pension (DWP) fully pay the subsidy due on those payments.    
 



 

3 

Write off of overpayments  
It was accepted that this was area of weakness. Some overpayments had now been 
processed and some reported to the Policy and Resources Committee. The Head of 
Finance: Exchequer said this was a working progress and the team would be looking to 
do work on that every quarter. 
 
With regards to benefit fraud investigation and training the Director of Assurance clarified 
that up until 2015, investigating benefit fraud had been the responsibility council’s 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT). That responsibility was subsequently transferred to 
the Department of Works and Pension (DWP) in 2015, meaning that where suspicion of 
fraud was identified, it would be referred to the DWP.  She explained that there is a 
Memorandum of understanding with the DWP which sets out the criteria for benefit 
assessors and one of those criteria is that as the investigative body training, is provided 
by the DWP.  
 
The CSG Revenue and Benefits Contract Manager confirmed that in-house fraud training 
was carried earlier in the year but would be happy to work with the CAFT and take 
further guidance from the team.  
 
With regards to the Investing IT review the Head of Internal Audit clarified this was not 
about IT projects. But that rather that as part of that review they looked at the council’s 
project management arrangements for non- IT projects which are governed through a 
different mechanism. Therefore, this was a final action from that audit to get assurance 
around the corporate management of non IT projects.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal 
Audit Phase 1 progress report - 1st April to 30th September 2020. 
 
 

8.    CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) COMBINED Q1&Q2 PROGRESS 
REPORT 2020-21  
 
The Director of Assurance presented the report which combined Q1 and Q2 and 
provided an update of the work undertaken by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 1st April to 30th September 2020. 
 
She explained that due to COVID-19 and lockdown restrictions, CAFT experienced 
substantial changes in how they operated. The team’s work was impacted by various 
factors such as, courts being closed, restrictions to travel, blue badge enforcement 
couldn’t take place and the suspension of face to face interviews and visits.  
 
As a consequence of the above CAFT were presented with new opportunities to add 
extra value to other departments within the council and to offer greater assurance to the 
services they provide. The team were instrumental in the design and delivery of the 
Covid-19 business relief grants administered by the council.  
 
Also during this time CAFT were proactive in carrying out a review of the parking appeals 
service and looking to investigate cases of false appeals.  
 
Due to the level of investigative training and skill set the CAFT officers, they were also 
able to assist with the COVID-19 enforcement compliance. As the lockdown restrictions 
eased the team were able to resume interviews in a COVID secure environment 
following modifications made to the interview rooms.  



 

4 

 
With regards to the Business Rate relief schemes, CAFT supported the Finance team 
and carried out a total of 4299 prepayment fraud checks on applications valued at 
£65,640,000.  This was a new process that was developed and one of the council was 
one of first to work with Credit Industry Fraud Awareness System (CIFAS). 5 cases were 
identified and as a result CAFT prevented £55,000 worth of Business Grants leaving the 
authority due to fraud being suspected. These issues remain under investigation. Further 
to this CAFT recovered £10,000 of fraudulently claimed monies back into the council 
accounts 
 
With regards to Op Falcata on page 71, the Proceeds of Crime confiscation process had 
now concluded with the defendant being ordered to repay the £11,561.31(of the 
£70,596.62) that they still had. These funds would be reimbursed to the Pension Fund 
meaning there is no loss to LBB Pension Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee not the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st April – 30th September 2020 

  
 

9.    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which is a statutory reported public statement that is 
included within the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. The Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) outlines the governance framework, any significant governance issues and steps taken to 
mitigate those issues.  
 
The committee noted the addendum to the report, which set out some amendments to the AGS 
attached at Appendix A of the main report. 
 
The amendments provided an update position on the following: 
• Fire Safety 
• the Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall LLP 
The addendum also provided a brief update on the response to Covid19 
 
The Chief Executive provided a brief summary on the areas with significant governance issues 
identified in Appendix A. The report also set out the Reasonable Assurance given in terms of the 
Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion within 
the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20as set out in Appendix A of this report. 

2. That the Committee note the amendments to the Annual Governance Statement 
and the update on Covid19. 

 
10.    EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2019/20  

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the findings of the external audit of 
the council’s Statement of Accounts undertaken by BDO LLP. These findings are 
reported in the draft Audit Completion Report at Appendix A.   
 
The audit also identified the need for some amendments (Appendix B) to the Core 
Statements and some Disclosure Notes. These would be reflected in the final published 
accounts.   
 



 

5 

The Director of Finance provided a brief overview of the recommendations arising from 
the independent review on the effectiveness of local authority financial reporting and 
audit regimes in England that was undertaken by Sir Tony Redmond. 
 
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO took the committee through appendix A and provided a 
summary on each of the key findings identified in the audit. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

1. That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 
recommend that they be signed by the Chairman and the Director of Finance 
(Statutory 151 Officer) on behalf of the Council. 

 
2. That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 

the 2019/20 accounts audit be noted. 
 

3. That the Committee note the main recommendations from the Redmond 
review. 

 
11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 


